parameters to population growth, λ (Table A2.1; Fig. 2.9). The elasticity model only

identified a significant effect of adult survival for this population (Table A2.2; Fig. 2.9).

The sensitivity model for contiguous forest indicated the strongest effect of

immature survival on λ when all other linear effects were removed, but juvenile and adult

survival also had large effects (Table A2.1; Fig. 2.9). Adult survival was the most

36

!

influential proportional parameter effect identified via elasticity analysis (Table A2.2;

Fig. 2.9).

Fragment populations differed from the others in that λ was not sensitive to adult

survival; instead the populations were most sensitive to both adult and juvenile nest

success (Table 1A; Fig. 2.9). Nevertheless, all parameters showed significant correlations

with λ when varied proportionally, with no one parameter having a substantially greater

influence than the others (Table A2; Fig. 2.9).

37

!

Table 2.1. Estimated population growth rates (λ) and their range of uncertainty given by
empirical cumulative distribution functions (ECDF). Stable stage distribution (w) and
reproductive value (v) vectors are also provided for populations in each habitat.

Habitat λ ECDF Stage w v

Peninsula 0.829 0.7-1.2 J 0.147 1.000

   A 0.853 1.344

Contiguous 1.050 0.8-1.6 J 0.396 1.000

   A 0.604 1.740

Fragment 1.406 1.0-2.5 J 0.428 1.000

   A 0.573 1.115

38

!

Table 2.2. Population model parameters. Estimates without standard errors are rates
derived from other parameter estimates, whose standard errors are reported elsewhere in
the results.

Parameter Estimate St.Err.
Sensitivity Elasticity

95% lcl 95% ucl -10% +10%
Peninsula

SA 0.7301 0.0422 0.6321 0.8281 0.6571 0.8031
SJ 0.5752 0.1210 0.3380 0.8124 0.5177 0.6327
c 1.8400 0.0614 1.7196 1.9604 1.6560 2.0240

NY 6.0000 0.5645 4.8936 7.1064 5.4000 6.6000
SN 0.0460 . 0.0144 0.1100 0.0414 0.0506
SNJ 0.0195 . 0.0037 0.1791 0.0176 0.0215
SF 0.7600 0.0700 0.6228 0.8972 0.6840 0.8360
SI 0.6904 . 0.4835 0.8700 0.6214 0.7594

Contiguous
SA 0.7785 0.0573 0.6662 0.8908 0.7007 0.8564
SJ 0.4134 0.1284 0 0.6651 0.3721 0.4547
c 1.8000 0.1069 1.5905 2.0095 1.6200 1.9800

NY 5.6600 0.7482 4.1935 7.1265 5.0940 6.2260
SN 0.1830 . 0.1177 0.3834 0.1647 0.2013
SNJ 0.1281 . 0.0037 0.1791 0.1153 0.1409
SF 0.7600 0.0700 0.6228 0.8972 0.6840 0.8360
SI 0.6661 . 0 0.8289 0.5995 0.7327

Fragment
SA 0.8611 0.0496 0.7639 0.9583 0.7750 0.9472
SJ 0.7296 0.1641 0.4080 1.0512 0.6566 0.8026
c 1.8400 0.0564 1.7294 1.9506 1.6560 2.0240

NY 4.3400 0.4532 3.4518 5.2282 3.9060 4.7740
SN 0.2440 . 0.1266 0.3834 0.2196 0.2684
SNJ 0.2381 . 0.0037 0.1791 0.2143 0.2619
SF 0.7600 0.0700 0.6228 0.8972 0.6840 0.8360
SI 0.8199 . 0.5945 1.0294 0.7379 0.9019

39

!

Table 2.3. Model selection results for the peninsular site (La Selva).

Model K AICc ΔAICc w Dev

φ(~age) p(~sex) 4 544.2 0.0000 0.5116 242.50

φ(~age+sex) p(~sex) 5 546.2 2.0385 0.1846 242.46

φ(~1) p(~sex) 3 546.4 2.2116 0.1693 246.77

φ(~age*sex) p(~sex) 6 548.1 3.8925 0.0731 242.24

φ(~sex) p(~sex) 4 548.5 4.2429 0.0613 246.74

40

!

Table 2.4. Apparent survival model selection results for all data combined from all sites,
for use in the contiguous site (Quebrada Gonzalez).

Model K QAICc ΔQAICc w QDev ĉ

φ(~age) p(~sex) 4 610.8 0.0000 0.3259 275.8 1.17

φ(~age*site) p(~sex) 8 611.8 0.9954 0.1981 268.5 1.17

φ(~age+site) p(~sex) 6 611.9 1.0996 0.1881 272.8 1.17

φ(~age+sex) p(~sex) 5 612.9 2.0323 0.1180 275.7 1.17

φ(~age+sex+site) p(~sex) 7 614.0 3.1638 0.0670 272.7 1.17

φ(~age*sex) p(~sex) 6 614.0 3.1781 0.0665 274.8 1.17

φ(~1) p(~sex) 3 616.7 5.8430 0.0176 283.7 1.17

φ(~site) p(~sex) 5 618.0 7.1440 0.0092 280.9 1.17

φ(~sex) p(~sex) 4 618.7 7.8717 0.0064 283.6 1.17

φ(~sex+site) p(~sex) 6 620.0 9.1902 0.0033 280.8 1.17

41

!

Table 2.5. Apparent survival model selection results for the fragment site (Río Frío).

Model K QAICc ΔQAICc wi QDev

φ(~1) p(~1) 2 44.89 0.0000 0.3541 23.67

φ(~1) p(~sex) 3 45.34 0.4498 0.2828 21.90

φ(~age) p(~1) 3 45.67 0.7870 0.2389 22.24

φ(~age) p(~sex) 4 46.98 2.0941 0.1243 21.23

42

!

Table 2.6. Myrmeciza exsul mean clutch size and nesting attempts.

Habitat Parameter Mean StDev n

Contiguous c 1.84 0.37 37

Peninsular c 1.80 0.41 15

Fragment c 1.84 0.37 43

Contiguous NY 5.66 2.37 10

Peninsular NY 6.00 2.26 16

Fragment NY 4.34 2.22 24

43

!

Table 2.7. Model selection results from 11 candidate models of Myrmeciza exsul nest
success.

Model K AICc ΔAICc wi Dev

S(~Habitat) 3 498.4 0.000 0.4608 492.4

S(~Habitat + Time) 4 500.2 1.826 0.1849 492.2

S(~Habitat + NestAge) 4 500.3 1.888 0.1793 492.2

S(~Year) 4 502.0 3.615 0.0756 494.0

S(~Habitat:Year) 8 504.0 5.587 0.0282 487.8

S(~1) 1 504.0 5.651 0.0273 502.0

S(~Time) 2 505.0 6.595 0.0170 501.0

S(~NestAge) 2 505.9 7.460 0.0111 501.8

S(~Time + Habitat:Year) 9 506.0 7.561 0.0105 487.8

S(~NestAge + Habitat:Year) 10 508.0 9.579 0.0038 487.8

S(~Time + NestAge + Habitat:Year) 11 509.9 11.541 0.0014 487.7

44

!

Table 2.8. Model selection results of nest success of known-age Myrmeciza exsul parents.

Model K AICc ΔAICc wi Dev

S(~Habitat) 3 298.0 0.0000 0.8500 292.04

S(~AdAge * Habitat) 6 303.7 5.5868 0.0520 291.53

S(~AdAge) 2 304.9 6.8175 0.0281 300.88

S(~Year) 4 305.1 6.9977 0.0257 297.01

S(~1) 1 305.2 7.1285 0.0241 303.20

S(~Time) 2 306.7 8.6525 0.0112 302.71

S(~NestAge) 2 307.2 9.1301 0.0088 303.19

45

!

Fig. 2.3. Peninsular forest sensitivity scatterplots relating input parameter values to the
model output, population growth rate (lambda, λ). Parameters are abbreviated as follows:
SA = adult apparent survival, SJ = juvenile apparent survival, c = clutch size, NY = nests
per year, SN = nest success, SNJ = juvenile nest success, SF = fledgling survival, SI =
immature survival.

0.65 0.75

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

1.
1

SA

la
m
bd
a

0.4 0.6 0.8

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

1.
1

SJ

la
m
bd
a

1.75 1.90

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

1.
0

1.
1

c

la
m
bd
a

5.0 6.0 7.0

0.